

No. 11-398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* ECONOMISTS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
REGARDING INDIVIDUAL MANDATE**

STEVEN G. BRADBURY
STEVEN A. ENGEL*
MICHAEL H. PARK
ELISA T. WIYGUL
DECHERT LLP
1775 I Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3300
steven.engel@dechert.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S RELIANCE ON COST SHIFTING IS UNFOUNDED BECAUSE THE INDIVIDUAL MAN- DATE HAS LITTLE IMPACT ON UN- COMPENSATED HEALTHCARE COSTS.....	10
A. There Is No Evidence That Individ- uals Who Choose To Forgo In- surance Are a Financial Burden on the Healthcare System	12
1. The Individual Mandate Will Contribute Little To- ward Recovering the \$43 Billion in Uncompensated Healthcare Costs Invoked by the Government.....	14
2. The Government and Its <i>Amici</i> Overstate the Econ- omic Burden that Health Care Imposes on the Vol- untarily Uninsured	20
B. The Individual Mandate Was Never About Addressing the Costs of Uncompensated Care.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT RELY ON THE “UNIQUE” FEATURES OF THE HEALTHCARE MARKET AS A LIMIT ON THE EXERCISE OF FEDERAL POWER HERE	27
A. The Need for Health Care Is Not Uniquely “Unavoidable.”	28
B. The Need for Health Care Is Not Uniquely Unpredictable	29
C. The High Cost of Care Does Not Differentiate the Healthcare Industry from Other Markets	31
D. The Healthcare Market Is Not “Unique” Merely Because the Government Has Legislated Inefficiencies into the Market	32
E. The True Externalities in the Healthcare Market Ultimately Are Local and Fully Subject to the Police Powers of the States	34
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX	1a
LIST OF AMICI.....	1a
METHODOLOGY OF STATISTICAL ANALYSIS.....	21a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Florida ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kentucky v. King, 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011)</i>	33
<i>New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)</i>	33
<i>Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)</i>	34
<i>United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)</i>	9, 27
<i>United States v. Marion, 404 U.S. 307 (1971)</i>	33

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	2
------------------------------	---

STATUTES AND RULE

15 U.S.C. § 1012	35
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	24
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(3).....	17
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(1)	17
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(2)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 300gg	25
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1(a).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3	17
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3(a).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd	32
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)(1)	29, 30
42 U.S.C. § 18022(e)	13, 30
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(A).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(C).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(I).....	23, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd	32
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American College of Emergency Physicians, <i>Costs of Emergency Care</i> , http://www.acep.org/content.aspx? id=25902 (last visited Feb. 11, 2012)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Brian K. Bucks et al., <i>Changes in U.S. Family Finances from 2004 to 2007: Evidence from the Survey of Consumer Finances</i> , Federal Reserve Bulletin, Feb. 2009, available at http://www.federalreserve.gov/pubs/bulletin/2009/pdf/scf09.pdf	21
CBO, <i>An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (Nov. 30, 2009), http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/107xx/doc10781/11-30-Premiums.pdf	15, 25, 26
CBO, <i>Effects of Eliminating the Individual Mandate to Obtain Health Insurance</i> (June 16, 2010), http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/113xx/doc11379/Eliminate_Individual_Mandate_06_16.pdf	26
CBO, <i>Payments of Penalties for Being Uninsured Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (Apr. 22, 2010), http://www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/113xx/doc11355/Individual_Mandate_Penalties-04-22.pdf	18, 19, 24
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>National Health Expenditure Projections 2010-2020</i> (2011), available at https://www.cms.gov/NationalHealthExpenditureData/downloads/proj2010.pdf	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Families USA, <i>Hidden Health Tax: Americans Pay a Premium</i> 1 (2009), http://familiesusa2.org/assets/pdfs/hidden-health-tax.pdf	14
Jonathan Gruber & David Rodriguez, <i>How Much Uncompensated Care Do Doctors Provide?</i> , 26 J. Health Econ. 1151 (Dec. 2007)	13
Jack Hadley et al., <i>Covering the Uninsured in 2008</i> , Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured, Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation (Aug. 2008), <i>available at</i> http://kff.org/uninsured/upload/7809.pdf	12
Daniel P. Kessler, <i>Cost Shifting in California Hospitals: What Is the Effect on Private Payers?</i> , California Foundation for Commerce and Education (June 6, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.cornerstone.com/files/CaseStudy/9bc04cf2-dd57-4f1d-ab3c-e5e0d5e7c96e/Presentation/CaseStudyFile/4796ca54-3a8a-4676-a61c-4c4b9f5a5272/Kessler_CFCE_Cost_Shift_Study%206-6-07.pdf	18
Amy M. Lischko & Anand Gopalsami, <i>An Interim Report Card on Massachusetts Health Care Reform, Part 1: Increasing Access</i> , A Pioneer Institute White Paper, Jan. 2010, http://www.pioneerinstitute.org/pdf/100113_interim_report_card1.pdf	35-36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

John E. McDonough, et al., <i>A Progress Report On State Health Access Reform</i> , 27 Health Affairs w105 (Jan. 29, 2008), http://content.healthaffairs.org/ content/27/2/w105.full.pdf+html	35
Medical Expenditure Panel Survey (“MEPS”), U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., http://www.meps.ahrq.gov/mepsweb (last visited Feb. 12, 2012)	14
State of Illinois, <i>Healthcare for All Kids</i> , http://www.allkidscovered.com (last visited Feb. 13, 2012)	36
Stephen T. Parente, <i>Health Information Tech- nology and Financing’s Next Frontier: The Potential of Medical Banking</i> , 44 Bus. Econ. 41 (Jan. 2009).....	25a
Pew Research Center for the People & the Press and Pew Hispanic Center, <i>No Consensus on Immigration Problem or Proposed Fixes: America’s Immigration Quandry</i> (Mar. 30, 2006), http://peoplepress.org/reports/pdf/274.pdf	23a
